company policy. Our agreement with 727 Consulting Ltd. may be terminated immediately for cause, by either party
with 30 days’ written notice, or automatically upon bankruptcy, dissolution, or upon Ms. Popova’s death. The
consulting agreement includes standard confidentiality, invention assignment, and indemnification provisions.

38

627318.15

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth certain information with respect to the name and ownership level as of the date of this
Offering Statement, of each director and executive officer of our company, and each person that is the beneficial
owner of more than 20% or more of our outstanding voting equity securities, calculated on the basis of voting power.
Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with SEC rules and includes voting or investment power with
respect to securities. For purposes of this table, a person or group of persons is deemed to have “beneficial ownership”
of our shares if such person or any member of such group has the right to acquire a number of our shares within sixty
days.

Shares
Beneficially Owned

Prior to
The Offering (1)

Shares
Beneficially Owned

Following
The Offering (1), (2)

Name of Beneficial Owner   Shares

% of Votes  Shares  % of Votes

Mark Mukhija, Chief Executive Officer and Director (3)   1,837,136   1.8   1,837,136   1.7
Yana Popova, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary (4)   1,428,566   1.4   1,428,566   1.3
Kuljit Basi, Vice President of Project Development and

Director (5)   3,673,455   3.6

3,673,455

3.4
All directors and executive officers as a group   6,939,157   6.9   6,939,157   6.4
Blue Bird Capital Corp.(6)   36,279,454   35.9   36,279,454   33.2

* Less than 1%

 (1) Based on 100,914,753 shares issued and outstanding as of the date of this Offering Statement.

 (2) Based on 109,111,474 shares issued and outstanding after the Offering assuming we raise the maximum

offering amount but not including the shares we are offering for sale in our concurrent offerings under Rule
506(c) of Regulation D and pursuant to Regulation S, promulgated under the Securities Act. See  “Risk
Factors –  Risks Related To This Offering and Ownership of Our Shares – This offering and our concurrent
offerings under Rule 506(c) of Regulation D and Regulation S may be integrated pursuant to Rule 152 of the